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Introduction

In the lead up to COP26, the UN’s climate change negotiations to be held in Glasgow, UK from 315t October to 12t November 2021, SOS-UK has conducted research with students
across the UK to understand more about their views related to the negotiations.

The survey was distributed through the National Union of Students to the database of TOTUM cardholders and form part of a wider omnibus survey containing questions on a variety
of topics. Respondents are incentivised to complete the survey with a cash prize draw. Responses have been weighted by gender to reflect the demographic make up of the UK

higher education student population.

Just over 1200 students responded to the survey, and details of their characteristics can be found at the end of this report.
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https://ukcop26.org/
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Since 2014, we’ve been asking students how concerned they are about climate change. They
have consistently shown high levels of concern about climate change, with a majority saying they
are fairly or very concerned. In this research, 90% of respondents feel this way.
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Q. How concerned, if at all, are you about climate change? [Responses shown for very or fairly concerned]
* Statistically significant change over the previous quarter (at 95% confidence level)
[Base : In brackets Balance: No response or not concerned]
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40% of respondents say they know at least something about the UK’s approach to tackling climate
change, however just 26% say they know the same about what COP26 is trying to achieve.

The UK’s approach to tackling climate change (n=1229) 19%

What the COP26 event is trying to achieve (n=1226) 45%

How the COP events work to enable international action on climate change

(n=1223) <k

0% 20%

| know nothing about it | know a little about it ® | know something about it

Q. Which of the following options best describes your knowledge and understanding of these aspects related to COP26?
[Base: In brackets Balance: No response]

40% 60% 80% 100%
m | know a lot about it Don't know
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The most commonly reported response is that respondents ‘don’t know’ how their views,
experiences and concerns related to climate change are represented at COP26. For those that do

know (60%), just 13% see their views and experiences being represented.

Don't know

5 - Fully represented 3%

4 10%

3 24%

2 12%

1 - Not at all represented 10%

0% 5% 10% 15% 20% 25% 30%

Q. To what extent, if at all, do you feel your views, experiences and concerns related to climate change are represented at the COP26 event?
[Base: In brackets Balance: No response]

40%

35% 40% 45%
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For all goals, more respondents believe the UK is not doing enough to deliver on the goals than
those believing enough is being done. For example 52% believe not enough is being done on
mobilising finance to support climate action in developing countries, compared to 11% that do.

Speed up the switch to electric vehicles (n=1226)

Encourage investment in renewable energy (n=1225)

Mobilise finance to support action on climate change in developing countries
Accelerate the phase-out of coal (n=1216)

Protect and restore ecosystems (n=1222)

Reduce deforestation (n=1225)

Build defences, warning systems and resilient infrastructure and agriculture
to avoid loss of homes, livelihoods and even lives (n=1227)

Accelerate action to tackle the climate crisis through collaboration between
governments, businesses and civil society (n=1219)

® 1 - doing nowhere near enough 2 3

- 16% 20%
1% 22%
3% 21%
o 23% 21%
8 21%
2% 23%
Y 23%
S 8% 23%
0% 10% 20% 30% 40%

m4 m5 - doing everything we can

Q. Which of the following options best represents your views of how the UK is delivering against the following goals?

[Base: In brackets Balance: No response]

Goals presented are based on the goals outlined by the UK for COP 26 - https://ukcop26.org/cop26-goals/

29% 10%
24% 13%
16% 21%

22% 19%

21% 17%
19% 17%

19% 18%

20% 19%

50%  60%  70%  80%  90%  100%

Don't know
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More than half of respondents believe climate change will have only negative consequences in the
region where they live (54%) and in the world overall (58%).

In the region where you live (n=1211) 4%

0% 10% 20% 30% 40% 50% 60% 70% 80% 90% 100%
m Only negative consequences ® Both negative & positive consequences
m Only positive consequences | don't believe there will be any consequences of climate change

Q. In your opinion, climate change will have...
[Base: In brackets Balance: No response]
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Respondent characteristics

| AGE ] | STUDY LEVEL ]

60+ 2% Other 2%

PhD / D.Phil / professional
doctorate other doctoral degree

Postgraduate qualification such as

50-59 9% 3%

40-49 14% MA / MRes / MSc / MEd / MPhil /... 17%
. Undergraduate qualification such 0
36-39 6% as BA / BSc / BEd 43%

Foundation Degree / HNC / HND /

30-35 1% other equivalent Level 4... %
. A / AS-levels / NVQ 3 / BTEC 0
26-29 8% National / Access course /... 22%
. GCSEs / NVQ 2 / other equivalent 0
23-25 6% Level 2 qualification 4%
18-22 31% Foundation / Level 1 2%
d Entry-level (e.g. Skills for Life or 0
16 -17 13% ESOL) 1%
0% 5% 10% 15% 20% 25% 30% 35% 0% 10% 20% 30% 40% 50%
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Respondent characteristics

( STUDY REGION |

South East
London

South West
West Midlands
North West
Yorkshire and the Humber
East Midlands
Wales

Scotland

East of England
North East

Northern Ireland

0%

15%
14%
12%
10%
9%
9%
8%
6%
6%
6%
5%
1%
2% 4% 6% 8% 10% 12% 14% 16%

( NATIONALITY

| am a UK citizen studying in the
UK

| am an international student
from outside the EU studying in
the UK

| am an international student
from within the EU studying in the
UK

Other

| would prefer not to say

7%

6%

2%

2%

0% 20% 40% 60%
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Respondent characteristics

NATIONALITY |

( STUDY REGION
White - English 46%
White - British 10%
. . Any other White background 8%

Woman (including trans woman) 56% White - Scottish 49
White - Welsh 4%

Asian or Asian British - Indian 3%

Black or black British - African 3%

Asian or Asian British - Pakistani 3%

| would prefer not to say 3%

Man (including trans man) 40% Asian or Asian British - Other 2%
Mixed - Other 2%

Mixed - White and Asian 1%

White - Irish 1%

Asian or Asian British - Chinese 1%

Black or black British - Caribbean 1%

. Any other ethnic group 1%

Non-binary 4% White - Northern Irish 1%

Asian or Asian British - Bangladeshi 1%

Mixed - White and black Caribbean 1%

Arab 1%

Mixed - White and black African 0%

Black or black British - Other 0%

| prefer to self-describe ' 0% Latin/South/Central American = 0%
Mixed British and Latin/South/Central.... 0%

Jewish 0%

White - Roma = Q%

0% 10% 20% 30% 40% 50% 60% White - Gypsy or Irish Traveller = 0%

0% 10% 20% 30% 40%
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To read more of SOS-UK’s research, please
visit our website: www.sos-uk.org/research
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